Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURES
Romulo Blvd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE
BID (LCRB) AND RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO. PB083-2023

BIDDING NO.: INFRA NO. 08-013-2023
Category per RA9184: [ ] GOODS [X] INFRA/WORKS [] CONSULTING
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: “RENOVATION OF MIS OFFICE HARDWARE UNIT AND
COMFORT ROOM”
APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC): P 2,723,708.04

WHEREAS, the TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY advertised the Invitation to Bid for
the project Renovation of MIS Office Hardware Unit and Comfort Room with an Approved
Budget for the Contract (ABC) of ® 2,723,708.04 in the Philippine Government Etectronic
Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and in conspicucus places in Tarlac State University
on September 8, 2023;

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation to Bid, four (4) prospective bidders
participated in the Pre-Bidding Conference held at Tarlac State University Business
Center Audio Visual Room (TSU-BC AVR) on September 15, 2023;

WHEREAS, in the public bidding held at the Business Center Audio Visual Room
(TSU-BC AVR) on September 27, 2023, at 10:00 A.M.:

(a) Four bidders, namely, Ar. Esbi Construction, Slampjam Construction, Denarch
Construction Services and Malta Construction and Supply tendered their bids
for the aforementioned project,

(b) the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), with the assistance of the Technical
Working Groups (TWGs), opened and checked the first envelopes contained
in the bids submitted by the four bidders, using the non-discretionary “pass/fail”
criterion, and found the first envelopes of Ar. Esbi Construction, Slampjam
Construction, Denarch Construction Services and Malta Construction and
Supply to contain all the required documents and were rated “passed”.

(c) the BAC with the assistance of the TWGSs, proceeded witl},);},e opening and
evaluation of the second envelopes of the four biddersa found that their
envelopes contained the prescribed documents and were rated “passed”,

(d) the BAC, with the assistance of the TWGSs, evaluated and ranked the bids of
the four bidders,

(e) the BAC resolved to declare Ar. Esbi Construction as the bidder with the Lowest
Calculated Bid (LCB) with the bid price of ® 1,829,761.62, and

(f) the BAC directed the TWGs to proceed with the post-qualification evaluation of
the LCB;

WHEREAS, in the Post-Qualification Evaluation Conference heid at the Business
Center Audio Visual Room (TSU-BC AVR) on October 13, 2023:

Page10f2

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BID (LCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO. PBOB3-2023



L]

(a) the TWG for the Legal and Financial Aspects reported that the LCB was
responsive to the legal and financial requirements for the project as prescribed
in the Bidding Documents,

(b) the TWG for Technical Aspeci reporied that the LCB was responsive {o the
technical requirements for the project as prescribed in the Bidding Documents,
and

(c) the BAC verified the reports of the TWGs, deliberated, and unanimcusly
-agreed to declare the LCB as responsive;

THEREFORE, We, the members of the Bids and Awards Commitlee, hereby
RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESQLVED:

(a) to declare Ar. Esbl Construction as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated and
Responsive Bid (LCRB) with the bid price of P 1,829,761.62 and

(b) to recommend to the President the Award of Contract for the project
Renovation of MIS Office Hardware Unit and Comfert Room to Ar. Esbi
Construction,

RESOLVED, at TSU-BC AVR. this 13" day of October 2023.

MURPHY P. MOHAMMED

Chairperson
CRISPINY. FLORA
Member
) e
JASPER-A. YAUDER ARLEN M. GUIEB
~ Member Member/End-user

Approved.

Page2 of 2

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED AND RESPONSIVE BiD {LCRB) AND
RECOMMENDING THE AWARD OF CONTRACT

RESOLUTION NO. PBD83-2023



Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Rormulo Bivd,, San Vicente, Tarkac City
Tel, No.: (0435) 982-4630

Websltea: www. fsu.edu.ph

ABSTRACT OF BIDS AS READ

Project Name: RENOVATION OF MIS OFFICE HARDWARE UNIT AND COMFORT ROOM

Project Location: Main Campus, Tarlac State University

impleméenling Office: Tarlac Stale University

Dale: Sepiember 27, 2023
Time: 10:00 AM.

Approved Budget for the Contract ® 2,723,708.04 Venue; BC-AVR
- & MALTA
AR. ESBI DENARCH SLAMPJAM
BIDDER - \ : - CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION | ™ AND SUPPLY
Total _ .
Amount | 7 1.828,761.62 P 1,985,228.95 P 2,042 17585 ® 2,302 685.91
_(_If Bid fitrtte 28% masinit Gpphied) ‘
F"gi‘(‘, of | Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing Bid Securing
Security Deciaration Declaration Declaration Declaration
Validity o . L
P ar‘ioig 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days
Remarks Complying Complying Complying Complying
_ Q./;VO
URPHY P. MO ED PEDRO G. ?UERTE FELIPE JR.
Chairperson Viee Chairperson
CRISPIN {, FLORA
Member Yer
JASPERA. YAUDER ARLEN M. GUIEB

Member

NEIL ANDREW I/
TWG on Jechnical Aspects

Member/ End-user

Chairperson

NESES

Pagelof2




Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Romulo Blvd,. San Vicente, Tarlae City

Tel. Mo, (Da5) 982-4430
Website: www.isu.edu.ph

ABSTRACT OF BIDS AS CALCULATED

Froject Name: RENOVATION OF MIS OFFICE HARDWARE UNIT AND COMFORT ROOM

Project Location' Main Campus, Tarlac State University

Implementing Office: Tarlac Siate University
Approved Budgel for the Contract: P 2,723,708.04

Date. September 27, 2023
Time: 10:00 AM.
Venus, BC-AVR

JASPER A- YAUDER

- Member

. and Legal Aspects

‘Chairperson

MALTA
: AR.ESBI DENARCH SLAMPJAM -
BIDDER | ~rpicre: = . CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION | CONSTRUCTION AND SUPPLY
Total _ _
Amount | P 1,829, 78162 1,995 228 85 204217565 ® 2,374 557.89
of Bid
Fog::i of Bid Secu_ring Bid Securing Bid Secuﬂng Bid -S'ecu_!'irrg
Security Declaration Declaration Declaration Declaration
Valid .
Paerl oi:]y 120 days 120 days 120 days 120 days
Remarks Complying Complying Complying Complying
oy for
MURPHY P. MOHAMMED PEDRO G. TE FELIPE JR.
Chairpersan Vicé Chairperson
CRISPIN | FLORA
Member

s s

Member/ End-user

Page 2 of 2




B A N

Republic of the Philippines
TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY
BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR INFRASTRUCTURES
Romulo Bivd., San Vicente, Tarlac City

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)

RESOLUTION NO. PB065-2023

BIDDING NO.. INFRA NO. 08-013-2023

Category per RAS184: [] GOODS [X] INFRA/AWORKS [] CONSULTING
TITLE/DESCRIPTION: “RENOVATION OF MIS OFFICE HARDWARE UNIT AND
COMFORT ROOM”

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT (ABC): ® 2,723,708.04

WHEREAS, the TARLAC STATE UNIVERSITY advertised the Invitation to Bid for
the project Renovation of MIS Office Hardware Unit and Comfort Room with an Approved
Budget for the Contract (ABC) of ® 2,723,708.04 in the Philippine Government Electronic
Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and in conspicuous places in Tarlac State University
on September 8, 2023;

WHEREAS, in response to the Invitation to Bid, four (4) prospective bidders
participated in the Pre-Bidding Conference held at Tarlac State University Business
Center Audio Visual Room (TSU-BC AVR) on September 15, 2023;

WHEREAS, in the public bidding held at the TSU-BC AVR on September 27, 2023,
at 10:00 A.M,, four (4) bidders, namely, Ar. Esbi Construction, Slampjam Construction,
Denarch Construction Services and Maita Construction and Supply participated and
tendered their bids for the aforementioned project;

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), with the assistance of the
Technical Working Groups (TWGS), opened and checked the first envelopes contained
in the bids submitted by the four (4) bidders, using the non-discretionary “pass/fail”
criterion, and found that the first envelopes of Ar. Esbi Construction, Slampjam
Construction, Denarch Construction Services, and Malta Construction and Supply
contained all the required documents and were rated “passed”.

WHEREAS, the BAC with the assistance of the TWGs, proceeded with the
opening and evaluation of the second envelopes of the four bidders and found that the
envelopes of the four bidders contained the prescribed documents and were rated
“passed”;

WHEREAS, the BAC with the assistance of the TWGs, proceeded with the
evaluation of the financial bids of the four bidders with the results as summarized below:

Bidder ( A'Z’igs:é’f p |(As Egglgl:ﬁ?ed), . o\r’ﬂaggf% Rank
AR.ESBI CONSTRUCTION | 182976162 182976162 3282 1
gggoﬁgg CONSTRUCTION | 4 99522895 | 1,995228.05| 26.75 2
SLAMPJAM CONSTRUCTION | 2,042,175.65 | 2,042,175.65| 25.02 3
NOEpry ONOTRUCTIONAND | 5 302685.91 | 2,374,557.89 | 1282 4
Pagelof2

BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID {LCB)
RESOLUTION NQ. PB(65-2023



™ -

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing findings. WE, the members of the
Bids and Awards Committee, hereby RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED:

(a) to declare Ar, Esbi Construction as the bidder with the Lowest Calculated Bid
(LCB) for the project with the bid price of ® 1,829,761 .62 and

(b) to direct the TWGs to proceed with the Post-Qualification Evaluation of the
LCB and report their findings to the BAC within the prescribed period.

RESOLVED, at TSU-BC AVR, this 27" day of September 2023.

MURPHY P. MOHAMMED PEDRO G.g ERTE FELIPE JR.
Chairperson Vige Chairperson
el o wamRERy
CRISPIN/I. [LORA  MARIE WENMDY I"FRANY JASP AUDER
Member Member. —Member
-~

CHERRY L. FABIANES
Member/End-tser

Approved:

Paga2of 2
BAC RESOLUTION DECLARING THE LOWEST CALCULATED BID (LCB)
RESOLUTION NO. PB065-2023




